2025 in the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS as applicable in the EU.

In order to illustrate the impact of the procedure on the Group's key financial figures, the following pro forma presentation of the consolidated balance sheet assumes that the material effects on the consolidated balance sheet could already be presented as of December 31, 2024.

The pro forma presentation is based on the consolidated balance sheet prepared in accordance with IFRS principles as applicable in the EU as of December 31, 2024 (December 31, 2024 (regular)). Based on this, the significant effects of the StaRUG proceedings concluded in 2025, which
were not yet to be recognized in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2024, are presented:

Transition StaRUG

Capital reduction Bond restructuring New shareholder loans Costs StaRUG Proceedings

Pro-Forma consolidated balance sheet post StaRUG

in EUR 31.12.2024 (regulär) Capital reduction Bond restructuring New shareholder loans 31.12.2024 (Pro-Forma)

Liabilities

Equity capital

Share capital 23.431.820,00 -23.381.820,00 (1), (2) 50.000,00

Reserve 2.410.088,56 23.381.820,00 (1), (2) 51.670.704,75 (3) 77.462.613,31

Consolidated balance sheet result -5.031.583,56 -1.250.000,00 (6) -6.281.583,56

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 20.810.325,00 0,00 51.670.704,75 0,00 -1.250.000,00 71.231.029,75

Non-controlling interests 8.221.724,86 8.221.724,86

Total equity 29.032.049,86 0,00 51.670.704,75 0,00 -1.250.000,00 79.452.754,61

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 8.951.297,60 8.951.297,60

Bond 46.127.816,06 -46.127.816,06 (3) 0,00

Collateralised financial loans 74.340.436,99 74.340.436,99

Unsecured financial loans 2.586.005,06 2.586.005,06

Other non-current liabilities 1.258.475,59 6.385.900,00 (5) 7.644.375,59

Total non-current liabilities 133.264.031,30 0,00 -46.127.816,06 6.385.900,00 0,00 93.522.115,24

Current liabilities

Collateralised financial loans 56.149.143,12 56.149.143,12

Unsecured financial loans 0,00 0,00

Liabilities from deliveries and services 621.433,82 621.433,82

Income tax liabilities 128.318,60 128.318,60

Other current liabilities 8.582.365,42 -5.542.888,69 (3) 3.039.476,73

Total current liabilities 65.481.260,97 0,00 -5.542.888,69 0,00 0,00 59.938.372,28

Total liabilities and equity 227.777.342,13 0,00 0,00 6.385.900,00 -1.250.000,00 232.913.242,12

Transition StaRUG

Costs StaRUG Proceedings

ESPG AG, Cologne Annex 2

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income / profit & loss statement for the 2024 financial year

in EUR Appendix 01.01. - 31.12.2024 01.01. - 31.12.2023

Income from property management 16,365,286.88 15,729,753.20

Expenses from property management -9,084,270.98 -8,386,565.40

Result from property management 9.1 7,281,015.90 7,343,187.80

Personnel expenses 9.2 -981,343.60 -1,057,273.51

Other operating income 9.3 281,348.02 787,683.57

Other operating expenses 9.4 -3,632,012.52 -2,841,969.95

-128,608.03 -123,728.59

[…]

(3) Contribution of the claims arising from the assumption of debt in relation to the issued bond, including accrued bond interest, at their nominal value by BondCo and subsequent offsetting against the liabilities

arising from the bond, including accrued interest.
(4) The assumption of the existing shareholder loans, including capitalized interest, by way of a debt assumption with discharging effect by the new shareholder ESPG ReCapPartners SCSp, with no impact on the balance

sheet presentation, as these were already reported in the reserves prior to the StaRUG proceedings.
(5) The inclusion of additional shareholder loans of TEUR 6,386, which have been committed but not yet paid out to the Group as of December 31, 2024. These additional funds are presented in the pro forma balance sheet

as part of cash and cash equivalents.
(6) In 2025, further legal and consulting costs of around TEUR 1,250 were incurred in connection with the StaRUG proceedings. These costs are recognized as reducing earnings. At the same time, cash and cash equivalents

are reduced.

Pro-Forma consolidated statement of changes in equity post StaRUG

in EUR Share capital Reserve
Consolidated retained

earnings

The shareholders of the
equity attributable to the

parent company Non-controlling interests Total equity

Status as of 01/01/2024 23.431.820,00 911.037,52 18.312.430,60 42.655.288,12 9.654.852,40 52.310.140,52

Consolidated net income 0,00 0,00 -23.344.014,16 -23.344.014,16 -1.433.127,54 -24.777.141,70

Contribution to the capital reserve 0,00 1.499.051,04 0,00 1.499.051,04 0,00 1.499.051,04

Status as of 31/12/2024 23.431.820,00 2.410.088,56 -5.031.583,56 20.810.325,00 8.221.724,86 29.032.049,86

Measures in connection with the StaRUG proceedings

Capital reduction (cf. Annex 1.a (1), (2)) -23.381.820,00 23.381.820,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Bond restructuring (cf. Annex 1.a (3)) 0,00 51.670.704,75 0,00 51.670.704,75 0,00 51.670.704,75

Costs of StaRUG proceedings (cf. Annex 1.a (6)) 0,00 0,00 -1.250.000,00 -1.250.000,00 0,00 -1.250.000,00

Status as of 31/12/2024 "Pro Forma" 50.000,00 77.462.613,31 -6.281.583,56 71.231.029,75 8.221.724,86 79.452.754,61

	ESPG_Cover_GB_EN.pdf
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7

	EnvelopeID_62ecc991-6543-48ac-858d-a779490f85ad: Docusign Envelope ID: 9CAC1E83-08F2-4204-88B6-6CDA827E0958
	EnvelopeID_3f966c8b-f442-4210-928a-4a011ee500e0: Docusign Envelope ID: 9CAC1E83-08F2-4204-88B6-6CDA827E0958
	EnvelopeID_b422e85e-9082-4dba-a747-6473b591129c: Docusign Envelope ID: 9CAC1E83-08F2-4204-88B6-6CDA827E0958
	EnvelopeID_e3a6c7be-98c6-461d-a2e7-c88b13cd054a: Docusign Envelope ID: 9CAC1E83-08F2-4204-88B6-6CDA827E0958
	EnvelopeID_cada3301-758c-4697-bc93-1029db835887: Docusign Envelope ID: 9CAC1E83-08F2-4204-88B6-6CDA827E0958